

No. 17-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
DORIS ALBRECHT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MEDSHADOW AND  
FORMER FDA OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET M. DOTZEL  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800  
wschultz@zuckerman.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 21, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Merck Did Not Request a Warning for  
Atypical Femoral Fractures. .... 9

II. The Complete Response Letter  
Demonstrates that FDA Did Not Reject a  
Warning for AFFs..... 11

III. Merck Could Have Added a Warning  
about AFFs Between May 2009 and  
September 2010 or Submitted a PAS  
Requesting that FDA Approve a Warning. .... 15

IV. Even If FDA Had Rejected a Request by  
Merck to Warn of the Risk of AFFs, the  
Task Force Report and FDA’s Response  
Demonstrate that With Appropriate  
Analysis of Existing Data Merck Could  
Have Added a Warning about AFF. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	21
<i>Pliva v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	4, 8, 17, 21

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN, WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS, CONTRAINDICATIONS, AND BOXED WARNING SECTIONS OF LABELING FOR HUMAN PRESCRIPTION DRUG AND BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS – CONTENT AND FORMAT: GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY 3 (2011) .....	5
U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., FY 2008 PERFORMANCE REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT AND THE CONGRESS FOR THE PRESCRIPTION DRUG USER FEE ACT (2008) .....	13

### STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(I).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 201.56(a)(2).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6) .....	5

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i) .....	8, 19
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(7) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.110(a) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.110(b) .....	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.71 .....	5
